76255395
111098
40.00

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please rec	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
SILICON VALLEY BANK	Name: NACT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
	Address: 191 WEST 5200 NORTH PROVO, UTAH 84604
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation (California) Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? YesX No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Individual(s) citizenship
Assignment Merger	Association
	General Partnership Limited Partnership
Security Agreement Change of Name	x Corporation (Delaware) Other
x Other Release of Security Interest	_
Execution Date: January 21, 2005	If assignce is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:YesxNo (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached?YesxNo
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/255395	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers attach	· ·
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
Hayley M. Smith, Senior Legal Assistant Kirkland & Ellis LLP 153 East 53rd Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40 Enclosed
New York, NY 10022-4675 (212) 446-4800 (Phone) (212) 446-4900 (Facsimile)	_X_ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
	8. Charge to Deposit Account No. 111098
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original document.	
Hayley M. Smith Yoully M. Smith	HL 1-31-05
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003021 FRAME: 0086

EXECUTION COPY

TRADEMARK AND PATENT RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT RELEASE ("Release") is made with reference to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 14, 2001 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and between NACT Telecommunications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Borrower ("NACT"), and Silicon Valley Bank, as Secured Party ("Silicon").

WHEREAS, NACT and Silicon entered into the IP Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated December 14, 2001 by and among NACT, Silicon, Verso Technologies, Inc. and Telemate.net Software, Inc. (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 6, 2002, at Reel 012622, Frame 0583, with respect to the items set forth on Exhibit A hereto (together with all goodwill symbolized thereby and associated therewith, collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Silicon hereby (i) acknowledges and agrees that the IP Security Agreement has been terminated and that all of the rights and interests of Silicon thereunder have been terminated, including, without limitation, all of the rights and interests of Silicon in and to the Intellectual Property; (ii) acknowledges and agrees that all rights and interests of Silicon under the Security Agreement in and to the Intellectual Property have been terminated; and (iii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property.

Silicon does hereby further authorize and consent that this Release may be recorded by the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Silicon has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

Dated: January \(\) 2005

Silicon Valley Bank

By Deather Christing Title: PRIATIONSHIP MARGE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003021 FRAME: 0087

Exhibit A

<u>Trademarks</u>

NAME REGISTRATION/ **STATUS**

APPLICATION NUMBER

IPAX 76/255,395 Pending VOIP-7 (Stylized) 76/255/394 Abandoned

Patents |

DESCRIPTION REGISTRATION/ **STATUS**

APPLICATION NUMBER System, Apparatus and Method for Voice over 09/821,256 Pending

Internet Protocol Telephone Calling Using Enhanced Signaling Packets and Localized

Time Slot Interchanging

System, Apparatus and Method for 60/291,290 Pending Dynamically Mapping Virtual Signaling

System 7 Circuit Identification Codes for Use Between VoIP Gateways on IP Networks

RECORDED: 01/31/2005